COVID-19 pandemic, which could lead to material changes to the combined company’s business that are not reflected in the unaudited pro forma
combined financial information. See “Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” and “Supplement to Lantheus Holdings Proposal
I: Approval of the Stock Issuance and Progenics Proposal I: Adoption of the Merger Agreement” beginning on pages 42 and 47, respectively, of this
supplement for further information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any expected cost savings, operating synergies or revenue
enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger, any termination, restructuring or other costs to integrate the operations
of Lantheus Holdings and Progenics or the costs necessary to achieve any such cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements.

26

Lantheus Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2020

(in thousands)

   Historical

Lantheus
Holdings

Progenics after
reclassification

(Note 4)
Pro forma

adjustments  (Note 6)

Pro forma
combined
company

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 95,713  $ 29,531  $ (1,500)  (g)  $ 123,744
Accounts receivable, net   44,883   6,190   —   51,073
Inventory   30,814   —   —   30,814
Other current assets   8,967   4,825   (2,833)  (j)   10,959

Total current assets   180,377   40,546   (4,333)   216,590
Property, plant and equipment, net   108,613   14,673   —   123,286
Intangibles, net   6,930   6,547   315,975  (c)   329,452
Goodwill   15,714   17,847   6,939  (i)   40,500
Deferred tax assets, net   70,454   —   4,605  (e)   75,059
Other long-term assets   22,037   18,731   7,223  (b)   47,991

Total assets   $ 404,125  $ 98,344  $ 330,409   $ 832,878

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt and other borrowings   $ 10,143  $ 7,240  $ 216  (d)  $ 17,599
Accounts payable   18,980   2,860   —   21,840
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   32,836   8,999   13,277  (b,f,j)   55,112

Total current liabilities   61,959   19,099   13,493   94,551
Asset retirement obligations   13,243   —   —   13,243
Long-term debt, net and other borrowings   181,488   30,166   784  (d)   212,438
Other long-term liabilities   29,037   18,466   8,949  (a,b,e)   56,452

Total liabilities   285,727   67,731   23,226   376,684

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   398   113   155  (a,h)   666
Additional paid-in capital   253,530   725,388   (374,037)  (a,h,j)   604,881
Accumulated deficit   (133,136)   (694,561)   680,738  (f,g,h)   (146,959)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   (2,394)   (327)   327  (h)   (2,394)

Total stockholders’ equity   118,398   30,613   307,183   456,194

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 404,125  $ 98,344  $ 330,409   $ 832,878

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

27

Lantheus Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Lantheus
Holdings

Progenics after
reclassifications

(Note 4)
Pro forma

adjustments  (Note 7)

Pro forma
combined
company

Revenues   $90,704  $ 6,248  $ —   $ 96,952
Cost of goods sold   52,702   1,558   3,198   (b)   57,458

Gross profit   38,002   4,690   (3,198)   39,494
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing   10,130   2,720   (110)   (d)   12,740
General and administrative   16,699   7,489   (4,136)   (a,b,c,d)   20,052
Research and development   4,048   10,367   (295)   (d)   14,120

Total operating expenses   30,877   20,576   (4,541)   46,912

Operating income (loss)   7,125   (15,886)   1,343   (7,418)
Interest expense   1,946   1,000   —   2,946
Other income   (350)   (85)   —   (435)

Income (loss) before income taxes   5,529   (16,801)   1,343   (9,929)
Income tax expense (benefit)   2,192   —   (3,969)   (e)   (1,777)

Net income (loss)   $ 3,337  $ (16,801)  $ 5,312   $ (8,152)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic   $ 0.08   $ (0.12)

Diluted   $ 0.08   $ (0.12)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   39,433   26,845   (f)   66,278

Diluted   40,102   26,176   (f)   66,278

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

28

Lantheus Holdings, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Lantheus
Holdings

Progenics after
reclassification

(Note 4)
Pro forma

adjustments  (Note 7)

Pro forma
combined
company

Revenues   $347,337  $ 34,986  $ —   $382,323
Cost of goods sold   172,526   3,168   12,773   (b)   188,467

Gross profit   174,811   31,818   (12,773)   193,856
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing   41,888   11,514   (398)   (d)   53,004
General and administrative   61,244   37,240   (13,140)   (a,b,c,d)   85,344
Research and development   20,018   49,223   (1,118)   (d)   68,123

Total operating expenses   123,150   97,977   (14,656)   206,471

Operating income (loss)   51,661   (66,159)   1,883   (12,615)
Interest expense   13,617   4,402   —   18,019
Loss on extinguishment of debt   3,196   —   —   3,196
Other expense (income)   6,221   (2,026)   —   4,195

Income (loss) before income taxes   28,627   (68,535)   1,883   (38,025)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (3,040)   17   (17,419)   (e)   (20,442)

Net income (loss)   $ 31,667  $ (68,552)  $ 19,302   $ (17,583)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic   $ 0.81   $ (0.27)

Diluted   $ 0.79   $ (0.27)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   38,988   26,845   (f)   65,833

Diluted   40,113   25,720   (f)   65,833

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

29

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of the merger

On October 1, 2019, Lantheus Holdings, Merger Sub and Progenics entered into the original merger agreement. On February 20, 2020, the parties
entered into the merger agreement that amended and restated the original merger agreement in its entirety. Subject to the terms and conditions of the
merger agreement and in accordance with applicable law, Merger Sub will be merged with and into Progenics, with Progenics continuing as the